been reclassified as “Contract assets”;

2) “Amounts due to customers for construction work” in relation to design services has been
reclassified as “Contract liabilities”; and

3) “Other payables and accruals” in relation to deposits or payments received in advance for
sales of goods not yet delivered to customers, which was previously included in “Other
payables and accruals” has been reclassified as “Contract liabilities”.

30 June 2018

Earthasia International Holdings Limited   Interim Report 2018

16

Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed
Consolidated Financial Statements

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CHANGES TO THE GROUP’S ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(Continued)

2.2. New standards and amendments adopted by the Group (Continued)

IFRS 15 (Continued)

(a) Accounting for landscape design service (Continued)

The impact on the Group’s financial position by the application of IFRS 15 as compared to IAS 18

and IAS 11 that was previously in effect before the adoption of IFRS 15 is as follows:

As at 31 December 2017

Consolidated balance sheet (extract)

As previously

stated

Effects of

the adoption

of IFRS 15 Restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Current assets

Amounts due from customers for

construction work 35,355 (35,355) –

Contract assets – 35,355 35,355

Current liabilities

Amounts due to customers for

construction work 20,310 (20,310) –

Other payables and accruals 35,061 (2,207) 32,854

Contract liabilities – 22,517 22,517

(b) Accounting for catering service

Revenue from catering is recognised when (i) control of the products has transferred, being when

the products are delivered to the customers and there is no unfulfilled obligation that could

affect the customer’s acceptance of the products; and (ii) collectability of the related receivables

is reasonably assured. No contract liability and right to the returned goods are recognised as

insignificant amount of returns are expected based on previous experience.

(c) Presentation and disclosure requirements IAS 34.114